

RESOLUTION #19-53 BOARD OF WRIGHT COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

DATE ADOPTED: April 30, 2019 Christine HusomDistrict 1Darek VetschDistrict 2Mark DaleidenDistrict 3Michael PotterDistrict 4Charles BorrellDistrict 5

RESOLUTION #19-53

Page 1 of 1

- WHEREAS, Benefits to the Wright County for participation in the Minnesota Council on Local Results and Innovation's comprehensive performance measurement program are outlined in MS 6.91 and include eligibility for a reimbursement as set by State statute; and
- WHEREAS, Any city/county participating in the comprehensive performance measurement program is also exempt from levy limits for taxes, if levy limits are in effect; and
- WHEREAS, The Wright County Board has adopted and implemented at least 10 of the performance measures, as developed by the Council on Local Results and Innovation, and a system to use this information to help plan, budget, manage and evaluate programs and processes for optimal future outcomes; and
- **NOW THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED THAT,** Wright County will continue to report the results of the performance measures to its citizenry by the end of the year through publication, direct mailing, posting on the county's website, or through a public hearing at which the budget and levy will be discussed and public input allowed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Wright County will submit to the Office of the State Auditor the actual results of the performance measures adopted by the county.

Motion by Commissioner	Borrell		Seconded by Commissioner	Husom	
Roll Call Vote:		YES	ABSENT	NO	
	HUSOM	X			
	VETSCH	×			
	DALEIDEN	×			
	POTTER	×			
	BORRELL	×			

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

County of Wright)

I, Lee Kelly, duly appointed and qualified County Administrator of the County of Wright, State of Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of this resolution with the original minutes of the proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners, Wright County, Minnesota, at their session held on the 30th day of April, 2019, now on file in my office, and have found the same to be a true and correct copy thereof.

Witness my hand and official seal at Buffalo, Minnesota, this 30th day of April, 2019.

SS.

Lee Kelly, County Administrator

Wright County 2018 Performance Measurement Outcomes

Category	#	Measure	Final 2018 Mearsurment
Public Safety	1.	Part I and II Crime Rates	Part I Crimes Total: 1,602
			Part II Crimes Total: 3,653
Highway	2.	Average county pavement condition rating	72.98 PCI rating
	3.	Average Bridge Sufficiency Rating	92.46 Sufficiency rating
Public Health, Social Services	4.	General life expectancy	81.17 Years (2014)
	5.	Tobacco and Alcohol Use	14% Tobacco Use & 25% Alcohol Use
	6.	Workforce participation rate among MFIP and DWP recipients	41.52% of the work force
	7.	Percentage of children where there is a recurrence of maltreatment within 12 months following an intervention	1.75% of recurring cases
	8.	Child Support Program Cost Effectiveness	\$6.32
	9.	Percentage of low birth-weight births	5% of births in Wright County
Property Records, Valuation, Assessment		Level of assessment ratio	Residential/Seasonal Recreation 94.68 Agricultural 100.42 Commerical 93.58
Elections		Accuracy of post-election audit (% of ballots counted accurately)	99.43% Ballots counted accurately
Veterans Services	12.	Dollars brought into county for veterans' benefits	Total Federal = \$57,731,000.00 Total State = \$45,135.38
Parks, Libraries	13.	Citizens' rating of the quality of county parks, recreational programs, and/or facilities (survey data, provide year completed and total responses)	Quality Rate of Park: 72% as good to excellent, 18% fair, and 9% poor.
Budget, financial Financial	14.	Bond rating	AA+ rating
	15.	Debt service levy per capita; outstanding debt per capita	Total Debt = \$102,255,965 Population estimation = 135,830 Debt per Capita = 753
Environment	16.	Amount of hazardous household waste and electronics collected	Household Hazardous Waste collected = 197,023 pounds Electronics collected = 78,879 pounds